

No. 88-608

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
MAR 3 1989
H. F. SPANIOLO
CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States
October Term, 1988

INDEPENDENT FEDERATION OF
FLIGHT ATTENDANTS,

Petitioner,

vs.

ANNE B. ZIPES, et al.,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE
LEGAL DEFENSE FUND AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

EDWARD R. GRANT
(Counsel of Record)
CLARKE D. FORSYTHE
KEVIN J. TODD

AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE
LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
343 South Dearborn St.
Suite 1804
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 786-9494

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Dated: March 3, 1989

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	12
I. INTERVENING DEFENDANTS SHOULD NOT BE HELD LIABLE UNDER THE CIVIL RIGHTS FEE SHIFTING STATUTES UNLESS THEY ARE LIABLE FOR RELIEF ON THE MERITS.....	12
A. Awards of Attorneys' Fees Against Innocent Intervening Defendants Are Impermissible Under the Federal Civil Rights Statutes.....	16
B. Awarding Fees Against Non-Liable Intervening Defendants Is an Inappropriate Sanction Against Intervention in Civil Rights Litigation, and Is Not Necessary to Protect the Interests of Civil Rights Plaintiffs.....	28
C. Innocent Intervening Defendants in Civil Rights Cases Must Be Uniformly Protected From Fees Liability.....	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS-Continued

II. IMPOSITION OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AGAINST INTERVENING DEFENDANTS IN PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS OF THOSE PARTIES TO PARTICIPATE IN LITIGATION AS A MEANS OF POLITICAL EXPRESSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abood v. Detroit Board of Education, 431 U.S. 209 (1977)..... 50

Akron Center for Reproductive Health v. City of Akron, 604 F.Supp. 1268 (N.D. Ohio 1984)..... 14,32,43

Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness Soc'y, 421 U.S. 240 (1975).. 28

Annunziato v. The Gan, Inc., 744 F.2d 244 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 13

Bowen v. Kendrick, --U.S.--, 108 S.Ct. 2562 (1988).... 2

Charles v. Daley, 846 F.2d 1057 (7th Cir. 1988), pet. for cert. filed Diamond v. Charles, No. 88-664 (U.S., Oct. 20, 1988)..... passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

Chicago Teachers Union Local No. 1 v. Hudson, 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	50
Christianburg Garment Co., v. EEOC, 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	12,17,18,30,39
Diamond v. Charles, 476 U.S. 54 (1986)...	2,39
Hanrahan v. Hampton, 446 U.S. 754 (1980)..	17,22,23
Harris v. McRae, 448 U.S. 297 (1980)..	2
Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424 (1983)..	42
Herbst v. Daley, No. 84 C 5602 (N.D. Ill.).....	26
Hewitt v. Helms, -- U.S.--, 107 S.Ct. 2672 (1987)..	6,17,18,19,22,23
Idaho v. Freeman, 625 F.2d 887 (9th Cir. 1980).....	31
In re Primus, 436 U.S. 412 (1978)..	3,45,46,47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

Jeff D. v. Evans, 475 U.S. 717 (1986)..	37
Keith v. Daley, 764 F.2d 1265 (7th Cir.), cert denied sub. nom. <u>Illinois Pro- Life Coalition, Inc., III v. Keith,</u> 106 S.Ct. 383 (1985).....	38
Kentucky v. Graham, 473 U.S. 159 (1985)..	<u>passim</u>
Kirkland v. N.Y. State Dept. of Correctional Services, 524 F.Supp. 1214 (S.D.N.Y. 1981).....	13
Moten v. Bricklayers, Masons & Plasterers Int'l Union, 543 F.2d 224 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	14,25,34
NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)..	<u>passim</u>
National Labor Relations Board v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago, 440 U.S. 490 (1979)..	45,54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

Planned Parenthood of Memphis v. Alexander, No. 78-2310 (W.D. Tenn., Dec. 23, 1981).....	13
Reeves v. Harrell, 791 F.2d 1481 (11th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1033 (1987).....	32
Rhodes v. Stewart, --U.S.--, 109 S.Ct. 202 (1988).....	19
Robideau v. O'Brien, 525 F.Supp. 878 (E.D. Mich., 1981)...	14,25,34
Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt, 713 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1983).....	31,32
Supreme Court of Virginia v. Consumers Union, 446 U.S. 719 (1980)..	22,24,25
Thompson v. Sawyer, 586 F.Supp. 635 (D.D.C. 1984).....	14,25,26,34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

United Mine Workers of America, Dist. 12 v. Illinois State Bar Ass'n, 389 U.S. 217 (1967)..	53
Vulcan Soc'y of Westchester v. Fire Dep't of White Plains, 533 F.Supp. 1054 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	14
Washington State Bldg. and Constr. Trades Council v. Spellman, 684 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1982)..	31
Wolfe v. Stumbo, No. C-80-0285 (W.D. Ky., Dec. 15, 1983).....	13
Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 846 F.2d 434 (7th Cir. 1986), <u>pet for cert. filed,</u> Independent Federa- tion of Flight Attendants v. Zipes, No. 88-608 (U.S. (Oct. 11, 1988).....	<u>passim</u>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I...	<u>passim</u>
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. 1983 (1982)...	31
42 U.S.C. 1988 (1982) ["Section 1988"].....	<u>passim</u>
42 U.S.C. §2000a-3(b) (1982).....	12
42 U.S.C. §2000e-5(k) (1982) ["Section 706(k)"].....	<u>passim</u>
Other Authorities	
F.R. Civ. P.11.....	39
F.R. Civ. P.24.....	<u>passim</u>
F.R. Civ. P.37.....	39
122 Cong. Rec. 35122...	21
H. Rep. No. 1558, 94th Cong., 2d Sess.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-Continued

S. Rep. No. 1011, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976), reprinted in 1976 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 5908.....	20,36
Goldberger, <u>First Amendment Con- straints on the Award of Attorneys' Fees Against Civil Rights Defendant- Intervenors: The Dilemma of the Innocent Volunteer,</u> 47 Ohio St. L.J. 603 (1986).....	12,13,38,47
Comment, <u>Protecting Defendant-Interve- nors From Attorneys' Fee Liability in Civil Rights Cases,</u> 23 Harv. J. Legis. 579 (1986).....	26

No. 88-608
